

In the Supreme Court of the United States


COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER CONLEY
and DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

Petitioners,

–v–

ANGEL MENDEZ and JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MELINDA CANTRALL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THOMAS C. HURRELL
HURRELL CANTRALL LLP
300 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE,
SUITE 1300
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 426-2000
MCANTRALL@HURRELLCANTRALL.COM

NOVEMBER 3, 2016

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “PROVOCATION” RULE SHOULD BE OVERTURNED	1
A. There Is a Plain Conflict Between the Ninth Circuit’s Provocation “Rule” and the Law in Other Circuits	2
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO SETTLE WHETHER THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS MUST BE TAILORED IF THE “PROVOCATION” RULE IS UPHELD	5
III. DAMAGES FROM A <i>REASONABLE</i> USE OF FORCE ARE NOT <i>PROXIMATELY CAUSED</i> BY AN UNLAWFUL ENTRY	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Attocknie v. Smith</i> , 798 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2008 (2016)	12
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 4, 7
<i>Bodine v. Warick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015)	2, 6
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 274 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Estate of Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , 125 Fed.Appx. 31 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>George v. Long Beach</i> , 973 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 915 (1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	1, 2, 3
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 Fed.Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1710 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 820 (1994)	4
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996)	5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2042 (2015)	6
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIAB. FOR PHYSICAL AND EMOTIONAL HARM § 29.....	9
